

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10758/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 08/06/2005 in CMA No. 1292/2002 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

A. ADILAKSHMI & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/05/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.L. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Baldev Krishan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Appeal is disposed of.

(Meera Hemant)
Asstt. Repr.

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.....OF 2007
(Arising out of SLP(C)No. 10758 of 2006)

National Insurance Co. Ltd. ..Appellant

Vs.

A.Adilakshmi & Ors. ..Respondent

O R D E R

]

Leave granted.

Nobody appears for the respondents despite service of notice. Amount of compensation having been computed in terms of the second schedule appended to the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, we are of the opinion that the multiplier of 12 should have been applied in this case instead of 15 as has been done by the High Court. The order of the High Court is modified to the aforementioned extent.

The Appeal is disposed of on the same terms.

.....J.
(S.B.Sinha)

.....J.
(Markandey Katju)

New Delhi;
May 14, 2007.